

Gulshan Kumar
Vs.
Sanjeev Tomar

24.10.2024

Present: Mr. Bhupesh Saini and Mr. Ravindar S. Sharma, Ld.
Counsel for appellant.
Mr. Shashank, Ld. Counsel for respondent (through VC)
along with respondent in person.

ORDER

1. Copy of appeal is supplied to the respondent in person from the judicial record.
2. Ld. Counsel for appellant submits that the present matter be placed before the Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi so that the same can be transferred to the court of Sh. Deepak Dabas, Ld. DJ-01, North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi as a connected case is already pending in his court and the same is listed for 28.10.2024.
3. Ld. Counsel for respondent submits that he has no objection if the present appeal is transferred to the court of Sh. Deepak Dabas, Ld. DJ-01, North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
4. Heard. In view of the submissions made, let the matter be placed before the **Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi** on **25.10.2024 at 2:00 PM** for further orders / directions.
5. Parties are directed to appear before the Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi on **25.10.2024 at**

Contd.....

-2-

2:00 PM. Ahlmad is directed to send the file, complete in all aspects.

Let TCR be sent back to the concerned court along with copy of this order.

Shivali Bansal
DJ-03, Rohini Courts
North District, Delhi
24.10.2024